

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA

MARK GILMORE, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

KATE GALLEG0, et al.,

Defendants/Appellees.

Supreme Court
No. CV-23-0130-PR

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 22-0049

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2019-009033

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK
LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC. WITH CONSENT OF
ALL PARTIES¹**

Grant H. Frazier (#035535)
Dustin D. Romney (#034728)
Frazier Law, PLLC
7702 E. Doubletree Ranch Rd.,
Ste. 300
Scottsdale, Arizona 85258
GFrazier@frazierlawpllc.net
DRomney@frazierlawpllc.net

Bernard Zamaninia
c/o National Right to Work Legal
Defense Foundation, Inc.
8001 Braddock Road, Ste. 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
bz@nrtw.org
(Request for Admission *Pro Hac*
Vice Pending)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae National Right To Work Legal Defense
Foundation, Inc.*

¹This amicus brief is filed pursuant to Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 16(b)(1)(A) in support of plaintiffs/appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. The United States Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Janus</i>	2
II. The Lower Courts’ Rationales Are Inconsistent with <i>Janus</i>	6
A. <i>Janus</i> Clarified That Union Politics Are Not Performed for .. the Benefit the City	6
B. Both <i>Janus</i> and the Phoenix Code Foreclose the Position that Uniform Terms of Employment Are Concessions Granted by AFSCME to the City.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	3, 4
<i>Gilmore v. Gallego</i> , 529 P.3d 562 (Ariz. App. 2023)	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn. Greyhound Lines</i> , 303 U.S. 261, 268 (1938)	8
<i>Schires v. Carlat</i> , 250 Ariz. 371 (2021)	6
<i>Steele v. Louisville & Nashville R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944)	10
Constitution, Rules, Statutes & Other Authorities	Page(s)
U.S. Const., amend. I	1, 2, 3, 7
Ariz. Const., art. IX, § 7	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 74-1147 (1935)	8
Ariz. R. Civ. App. P.,	
14(a)(5)	13
16(b)(1)(A)	1
16(b)(3)	i

Ariz. R. Sup. Ct.,

39(a)i

Constitution, Rules, Statutes & Other Authorities Page(s)

Phoenix City Code,

§ 2-220(A)(3) 11

§ 2-220(B)(2) 11
